

No. S271877

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
DAJAH BROWN,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H048462  
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case Nos. AP002184, C1646865  
The Honorable Cynthia C. Lie, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
SETH K. SCHALIT (SBN 150578)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
\*BRIDGET BILLETER (SBN 183758)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 510-3763  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Bridget.Billeter@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

August 15, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Argument.....	7
A criminal case cannot be dismissed, either directly or indirectly, when a continuance request is made without good cause.....	7
A. The text of section 1050, properly construed, precludes causing a dismissal by denying a continuance .....	8
B. Additional tools of statutory construction confirm that the Legislature intended to prohibit dismissal resulting from a continuance request that is unsupported by good cause.....	14
C. Section 1385 does not provide an alternative basis for dismissal in these circumstances .....	18
D. Section 1050’s dismissal prohibition cannot be narrowed to causeless continuance of trials and preliminary hearings .....	21
E. Concerns about the no-dismissal rule’s effect on court operations are properly directed to the Legislature .....	28
Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808.....	10
<i>California Correctional Peace Officers Assn. v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1133.....	9, 11
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873 .....	22
<i>Malengo v. Superior Court</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 813 .....	11, 17
<i>Morrow v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1252.....	8, 31
<i>People v. Ahmed</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 156.....	13
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 91.....	9, 10, 12
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169.....	14
<i>People v. Arnold</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 456 .....	20
<i>People v. Bonds</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 732 .....	19
<i>People v. Burke</i> (1974) 38 Cal.App.3d 708 .....	25
<i>People v. Engram</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1131.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Ferguson</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1173 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 873.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Flores</i> (1978) 90 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1.....	20
<i>People v. Henderson</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 922.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 451 .....	20
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139.....	17
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 216.....	10
<i>People v. Mentch</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 274.....	8
<i>People v. Orin</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 937 .....	20, 28
<i>People v. Rubaum</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 930 .....	20
<i>People v. Uribe</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 836.....	31
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148.....	27
<i>Pulcifer v. Alameda County</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 258 .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rochin v. California</i> (1952) 342 U.S. 165 .....	8, 31
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 502 .....	17

**STATUTES**

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 128, subd. (a) .....	7

Penal Code

§ 654 .....	13
§ 859b .....	7, 23
§ 866 .....	24
§ 872 .....	24
§ 1050 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1050, subd. (a) .....	8, 13
§ 1050, subd. (b) .....	15, 22
§ 1050, subd. (e) .....	8, 14, 22
§ 1050, subd. (l) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1050.5 .....	7, 15, 16, 18
§ 1050.5, subd. (a) .....	16
§ 1050.5, subd. (b) .....	16, 22
§ 1382 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1385 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1385, subd. (a) .....	19, 27
§ 1538.5 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1538.5, subd. (i) .....	25
§ 1538.5, subd. (g) .....	25
§ 1538.5, subd. (h) .....	25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., Article VI	
§ 6, subd. (d) .....	30
§ 6, subd. (f) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assembly Bill No. 1273 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) .....	15, 16
Cf. Boren, <i>The Hillside Strangler Trial</i> (1999) 33	
Loyola L.A. L.Rev. 707, 710-711 .....	27
